

No. 16-656

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS REED,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana

REPLY BRIEF

G. Ben Cohen*
*The Promise of Justice
Initiative*
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, La. 70113
504-529-5955
bcohen@thejusticecenter.org

Blythe H. L. Taplin
*The Capital Appeals
Project*
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, La. 70113

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The BIO Frames the Merits Question for the Court...... 2

A. Whether Disuse Demonstrates a Consensus Is a Merits Question, Ripe for this Court’s Review 2

B. Whether Retribution Justifies Capital Punishment is a Merits Question Ripe for this Court’s Review...... 6

C. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle to Address the Issue...... 7

II. The Issue Is Worthy of This Court’s Review...... 9

CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 137 S.Ct. 15 (2016).....	10
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 2016 WL 7406538 (Fla. Dec. 22, 2016).....	11
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	9
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015).....	1
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	3, 7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	3, 9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	7
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 2016 WL 7243546 (Fla. Dec. 15, 2016).....	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	6, 7, 8
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 137 S.Ct. 462 (2016)	10
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 2014-2153 (La. 11/16/16), 2016 La. Lexis 2376.....	5
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 2016 WL 3023740 (Fla. May 24, 2016).....	8

Tucker v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 1801 (2016) 1

United States v. Fell, No. 5:01-CR-00012 GWC,
2016 WL 7238930 (D. Vt. Dec. 13, 2016) 8

Other Authorities

Baxter Oliphant, *Support for the Death Penalty
Lowest in More than Four Decades*, PEW
RESEARCH CENTER, Sept. 29, 2016 2

Campbell Robertson, *In Louisiana, the Poor Lack
Legal Defense*, New York Times, March 19,
2016 4

Campbell Robertson, *The Man Who
Says Louisiana Should “Kill More,”* New York
Times, July 8, 2015..... 12

Death Penalty Information Center, List of those
Freed from Death Row 5

Death Penalty Information Center, Size of Death
Row by Year (1968-Present)..... 11

Death Penalty Information Center, The Death
Penalty in 2016: Year End Report 2

Della Dhasselle, *Why A Recent Law to Shield
Cash-Strapped Public Defenders from Budget
Cuts May Not Work*, The Advocate, January
14, 2017 4

Eli Hager, *Louisiana Public Defenders: A Lawyer
with a Pulse will Do*, The Marshall Project,
September 8, 2016 4

Louisiana's Public Defender System is in Crisis,
Fair Punishment Project, April 26, 2016..... 4

Robert J. Smith, *The Geography of the Death
Penalty and Its Ramifications*, 92 B. U. L. Rev.
227 (2012)..... 12

Samuel Gross et al, *National Registry of
Exonerations*, University of Michigan Law
School 6
